

Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

FINEQIA INTERNATIONAL INC.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying condensed consolidated unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Fineqia International Inc.

Consolidated statements of financial position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		18,401	46,947
Receivables	7	229,302	45,267
Due from related parties	6	144,149	164,990
Prepaid expenses		42,011	50,616
Total current assets		433,863	307,820
Intangible Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	8	79,506	84,065
Investments	11	7,948	9,950
Total assets		1,902,710	1,635,278
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	841,418	748,751
Bounce Back Loans	10	17,141	16,331
Due to related parties	6	797,101	463,952
Total current liabilities		1,655,660	1,229,034
Long term liabilities			
Accounts payable	9	403,421	403,421
Bounce Back Loans	10	25,964	40,192
Shareholder Loan	10	1,144,280	573,505
Total Liabilities		3,229,325	1,672,647
Shareholders' deficit			
Share capital	12	14,028,050	13,740,147
Options Reserve	13	-	-
Warrants Reserve	13	2,972,751	2,675,379
Deficit		(18,327,415)	(17,026,400)
Total shareholders' deficit		(1,326,614)	(610,874)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit		1,902,710	1,061,773

Nature of operations (Note 1), going concern (Note 2), Contingencies and commitments (note 15) and subsequent events (Note 18)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Bundeep Singh Rangar"

"Steve McCann"

Fineqia International Inc.

Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three month periods ended

	Notes	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		June 30 2023	March 31 2022	June 30 2023	March 31 2022
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	5	-	-	-	-
Total Revenue		-	-	-	-
Expenses					
Salaries and wages	5	209,793	222,477	443,519	454,341
Professional fees, consulting and advisory	5	284,627	218,589	670,232	338,344
Promotion		52,038	18,587	106,761	36,195
Travel and lodging		5,651	4,527	18,998	6,936
Office costs		10,076	585	32,472	1,245
Insurance		20,875	12,602	36,257	23,453
Transfer agent and filing fees		4,350	3,000	1,088	5,500
Bank service charges		129	2,455	1,499	3,282
Foreign exchange loss (gain)		98,239	64,590	127,797	51,890
Write back of related party balances		-	-	-	(25,436)
Depreciation		1,126	-	2,250	-
Donations		-	-	-	-
Finance Costs		24,421	-	34,037	983
Loss from disposal of investment		-	-	-	-
Prior Year		-	-	-	-
Unrealized fair value (gain) on investments	8	(175,975)	(19,157)	(173,893)	(268,764)
Total Expenses		535,348	528,255	1,301,015	627,970
Profit (loss) before finance income		(535,348)	(528,255)	(1,301,015)	(627,970)
Finance income					
Interest income		-	-	-	-
Profit (loss) before tax		(535,348)	(528,255)	(1,301,015)	(627,970)
Tax recovery	16	-	-	-	-
Net profit (loss) and comprehensive profit (loss) for the year		(535,348)	(528,255)	(1,301,015)	(627,970)
Net profit (loss) per share (basic and diluted)	3	(0.0004)	(0.0007)	(0.0010)	(0.0008)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted		1,295,088,874	760,013,064	1,295,088,874	760,013,064

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Fineqia International Inc.

Consolidated statements of changes in deficit

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share Capital		Equity to be issued (\$)	Warrants Reserve		Options Reserve		Accumulated Deficit (\$)	Total (\$)
	Number of shares	Amount (\$)		Number of shares	Amount (\$)	Number of shares	Amount (\$)		
Balance at September 30, 2021	760,013,064	11,156,320	-	443,412,998	2,043,492	60,850,000	558,581	(15,047,042)	(1,288,649)
Equity to be issued			269,470						269,470
Shares to be issued for debt			3,781,751						3,781,751
Expired options and warrants				(443,412,998)	(2,043,492)	(60,850,000)	(558,581)	2,602,073	-
Exchange loss								46,869	46,869
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period								(627,969)	(627,969)
Balance at March 31, 2022	760,013,064	11,156,320	4,051,221	-	-	-	-	(13,026,069)	2,181,472
Equity to be issued			(269,470)						(269,470)
Shares to be issued for debt			(3,781,751)						(3,781,751)
Private Placement	438,035,590	2,190,178		438,035,590	2,190,178				4,380,356
Units issued for Debt	95,122,500	475,613	-	95,122,500	475,613	-	-	-	951,226
Units Issued as Finders Fees	1,917,720	9,589	-	1,917,720	9,588	-	-	-	19,177
Cost of Private Placement		(91,553)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(91,553)
Exchange gain	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(46,869)	(46,869)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,953,462)	(3,953,462)
Balance at December 31, 2022	1,295,088,874	13,740,147	-	535,075,810	2,675,379	-	-	(17,026,400)	(610,874)
Options issued						110,500,000	-		-
Private Placement	58,527,500	292,638		58,527,500	292,638				585,275
Units Issued as Finders Fees	946,925	4,735		946,925	4,734				9,469
Cost of Private Placement	-	(9,469)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,469)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,301,015)	(1,301,015)
Balance at June 30, 2023	1,354,563,299	14,028,051	-	594,550,235	2,972,751	110,500,000	-	(18,327,415)	(1,326,614)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Fineqia International Inc.

Consolidated statements of cash flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Six months ended June 30 2023	Six months ended March 31 2022
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net profit (loss)	(1,301,015)	(627,969)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Unrealized Fair Value loss (gain) on investments	(173,893)	(268,764)
Depreciation	1,344	
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	26,602	69,434
Accretion on loan	-	517
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Prepaid expenses and deposits	8,605	(75,630)
Account receivables and sales tax receivable	(184,035)	74,951
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	92,667	(137,787)
Cash flows from operating activities	(1,529,725)	(965,248)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of Bounce back loan	(13,418)	(11,301)
Proceeds from private placement, net of costs	585,275	4,051,221
Receipts from Shareholder loan	570,775	-
Repayment to related parties	353,989	(2,435,750)
Cash flows used in financing activities	1,496,620	1,604,170
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(2,932)
Purchase of intangible assets	4,559	-
Purchase of investments	-	(124,511)
Cash flows used in investing activities	4,559	(127,443)
Net increase in cash	(28,546)	511,479
Cash, beginning of year	46,947	13,084
Cash, end of period	18,401	524,563

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of operations

Fineqia International Inc. ("Fineqia" or the "Company"), was incorporated in British Columbia under the Business Corporations Act on June 20, 2006. On August 2, 2016, the Company changed its business to become a facilitator for the emerging area of alternative finance known as crowdfunding. The Company's corporate head office and principal place of business is Suite 804, 750 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T7, Canada. The Company's shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol FNQ.

Fineqia's strategic focus is on developing a digital asset business that invests in early and growth-stage technology companies at the forefront of the next generation of the internet. Additionally, the Company provides a platform that facilitates the issuance, distribution, and marketing of debt securities in UK securities for subscription by accredited investors, high net worth individuals, family offices, and fund managers.

2. Going concern

In March 2020, the World Health Organisation characterised a novel strain of the coronavirus, known as COVID-19, as a pandemic. The economic effects within the Company's environment and in the global markets, and measures introduced at various levels of government to curtail the spread of the virus could have a material impact on the Company's future operations and financial results.

The Company cannot estimate the length and gravity of the effects continuing from the COVID-19 pandemic. The Company is continually monitoring and assessing new information and recommendations from health and government authorities as it becomes available and will continue to respond accordingly. The uncertainties around COVID-19 required the use of judgments and estimates and resulted in no material impacts for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The future impact of COVID-19 uncertainties on global markets could have a material impact on the fair value of investments. The Company continues its assessment given the fluidity of COVID-19's global impact.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain financing on reasonable terms and to attain profitable operations and further fund operations. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate additional financing in the future, in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. In the event that the Company is not able to secure additional financing and continue as a going concern, material adjustments may be required to the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the statement of financial position classifications used.

The Company had a loss of \$1,301,015 for the six months ended June 30, 2023 (six months ended March 31, 2022 – loss of \$627,970), a deficit as at June 30, 2023 of \$18,327,415 (December 31, 2022 - \$17,026,400) and a net working capital deficiency of \$1,221,797 as at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 – \$1,494,719). These events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not contain the adjustments that would be necessary if the Company was unable to continue as a going concern.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Basis of preparation

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

These financial statements have been authorized for issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors on August 29, 2023.

Basis of Consolidation

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Company obtains control and continue to be consolidated until control ceases. Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. The consolidated financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

These consolidated financial statements include the following wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company:

Company name	Date of incorporation	Country of incorporation
Fineqia Limited	August 18, 2015	United Kingdom
Fineqia Investments Limited	June 18, 2018	Malta
Fineqia AG	September 22, 2022	Liechtenstein

Basis of Preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. The consolidated financial statements have also been presented on an accrual basis, except for cash flow information.

Change in financial year-end

On July 22, 2022 the Company approved a change in its fiscal year end from September 30 to December 31 to align with a calendar year end. The Company is reporting a one-time, fifteen-month transition period covering the period of October 1, 2021 to December 31, 2022. The information presented in these consolidated financial statements is for the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022.

4 . Significant accounting policies

(a) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash held on deposit with banks, other highly liquid short-term interest bearing investments with maturities of 90 days or less than the original date of acquisition and bank overdrafts. The Company did not have any cash equivalents as at June 30, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) *Government grants*

Government grants are recognized when the Company qualifies for such grants and where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognized as income over the period necessary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate. Where the grant relates to an asset, it reduces the carrying amount of the asset. The grant is then recognized as income over the useful life of a depreciable asset by way of a reduced depreciation charge.

(c) *Share-based payments*

The Company operates an employee stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to options reserve. The fair value of share-based payments is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest. When options are exercised, their grant date fair value is reclassified from options reserve to share capital.

As permitted under IFRS 2, Share-based payment, the amount for unexercised options or warrants can be transferred from one component of equity to another. The Company has selected an accounting policy to transfer the fair value of expired options and warrants from the options and warrants reserves to deficit.

(d) *Investments*

Purchases and sales of investments are recognized on a trade date basis. Public and private investments at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized at fair value, with changes in fair value reported in profit or loss. At each financial reporting period, management estimates the fair value of its investments based on the criteria below and reflects such valuations in the financial statements. The determination of fair value requires judgment and is based on market information where available and appropriate. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred in profit or loss.

The Company is required to present its investments into three hierarchy levels (Level 1, 2, or 3) based on the transparency of inputs used in measuring the fair value, and to provide additional disclosure in connection therewith (see Note 15). The three levels are defined as follows:

Level 1 – investment with quoted market price;

Level 2 – investment which valuation technique is based on observable market inputs; and

Level 3 – investment which valuation technique is based on non-observable market inputs.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Publicly-traded investments:

1. Securities, including shares, options, and warrants that are traded on a recognized securities exchange and for which no sales restrictions apply are recorded at fair values based on quoted closing prices at the statement of financial position date or the closing price on the last day the security traded if there were no trades at the statement of financial position date. These investments are included in Level 1.
2. Securities that are traded on a recognized securities exchange but which are escrowed or otherwise restricted as to sale or transfer are recorded at amounts discounted from market value. Shares that are received as part of a private placement that are subject to a standard four-month hold period are not discounted. In determining the discount for such investments, management considers the nature and length of the restriction, business risk of the investee corporation, relative trading volume and price volatility and any other factors that may be relevant to the ongoing and realizable value of the investments. These investments are included in Level 2.
3. Warrants or options of publicly-traded securities which do not have a quoted price are carried at an estimated fair value calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model if sufficient and reliable observable market inputs are available. If no such market inputs are available or reliable, the warrants and options are valued at intrinsic value. These are included in Level 2.

The amounts at which the Company's publicly-traded investments could be disposed of may differ from carrying values based on market quotes, as the value at which significant ownership positions are sold is often different than the quoted market price due to a variety of factors such as premiums paid for large blocks or discounts due to illiquidity. Such differences could be material.

Privately-held investments:

Securities in privately-held companies (other than options and warrants) are initially recorded at cost, being the fair value at the time of acquisition. At the end of each financial reporting period, management estimates the fair value of investments based on the criteria below and reflects such valuations in profit or loss. These investments are included in Level 3. Options and warrants of private companies are carried at their intrinsic value.

With respect to valuation, the financial information of private companies in which the Company has investments may not always be available, or such information may be limited and/or unreliable. Use of the valuation approach described below may involve uncertainties and determinations based on management's judgment and any value estimated from these may not be realized or realizable. In addition to the events described below, which may affect a specific investment, management will take into account general market conditions when valuing the privately-held investments in the Company's portfolio. In the absence of occurrence of any of these events or any significant change in general market conditions indicates generally that the fair value of the investment has not materially changed.

An upward fair value adjustment is considered appropriate and supported by pervasive and objective evidence such as a significant subsequent equity financing by an unrelated investor at a transaction price higher than the Company's carrying value; or if there have been significant corporate, political or operating events affecting the investee company that, in management's opinion, have a positive impact on the investee's company's prospects and therefore its fair value.

In these circumstances, the adjustment to the fair value of the investment will be based on management's judgment and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable. Such events include, without limitation:

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

- political changes in a country in which the investee company operates that, for example, reduce the corporate tax burden, or reduce or eliminate the need for regulatory approvals;
- receipt by the investee company of regulatory approvals, which allow the investee company to proceed with its project(s);
- release by the investee company of positive operational results, and;
- important positive management changes by the investee company that the Company's management believes will have a very positive impact on the investee company's ability to achieve its objectives and build value for shareholders.

Downward fair value adjustments are made when there is evidence of a decline in value as indicated by the assessment of the financial condition of the investment based on third party financing, operational results, forecasts, and other developments since acquisition, or if there have been significant corporate, political or operating events affecting the investee company that, in management's opinion, have a negative impact on the investee company's prospects and therefore its fair value.

In these circumstances, the adjustment to the fair value of the investment will be based on management's judgment and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable. Such events include, without limitation:

- political changes in a country in which the investee company operates that increases the tax burden on companies, that increases the need for regulatory approvals, etc.;
- denial of the investee company's application for regulatory approvals that prohibit the investee company from proceeding with its projects;
- the investee company releases negative operational results;
- changes to the management of the investee company take place that the Company believes will have a negative impact on the investee company's ability to achieve its objectives and build value for shareholders;
- the investee company is placed into receivership or bankruptcy; and
- based on financial information received from the investee company, it is apparent to the Company that the investee company is unlikely to be able to continue as a going concern.

The resulting fair values may differ from amounts that would be realized had a ready market existed. The amounts at which the Company's privately-held investments could be disposed of may differ from the fair value recorded. Such differences could be material.

(e) Financial instruments

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as "financial assets at fair value", as either FVTPL or FVOCI, and "financial assets at amortized costs", as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Company's business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVTPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining their classification at FVTPL or at amortized cost. Other receivables held for collection of contractual cash flows and cash are measured at amortized cost.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance income in the consolidated statements of loss. The Company’s cash, trade receivables, and due from related parties are classified as financial assets at amortized cost.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets measured at FVTPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets measured at FVTPL are carried at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of loss. The Company’s investments are classified as financial assets at FVTPL.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVOCI

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company does not measure any financial assets at FVOCI.

After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss. Dividends from such investments are recognized in other income in the consolidated statements of loss when the right to receive payments is established.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. A write-off of a financial asset (or a portion thereof) constitutes a derecognition event. Write-off occurs when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering the contractual cash flows on a financial asset.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company’s only financial assets subject to impairment are trade receivables, which are measured at amortized cost. The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, including the number of days past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial liability at FVTPL. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans and due to related parties, which are each measured at amortized cost. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of long-term debt, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance cost in the consolidated statements of loss. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities, bounce back loans, shareholder loans and due to related parties are classified as financial liabilities at amortized cost.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of loss.

(f) Revenue recognition

The Company applies the requirements of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15"). IFRS 15 utilizes a framework for entities to follow in order to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services. The Company has the following streams of revenues:

Consulting Services

The Company recognizes revenue from consulting services on a straight-line basis over the term of consulting agreements as services are provided and the performance obligation has been satisfied.

Finder's fee

Finder's fee revenue is recognized at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable when the services have been provided, collectability is reasonably assured and the performance obligation is satisfied.

(g) Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in net loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive loss, in which case the related tax is recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or recoverable for the current year based on substantively enacted tax rates at the reporting date.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases (“temporary differences”) and loss carry forwards that are probable, and for which taxable profit will be available against which the asset can be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates that are anticipated to be in effect when the differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in the period that substantive enactment occurs. Deferred taxes are reviewed at each reporting date and to the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, a deferred tax asset is not recognized.

(h) Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by reference to the rate inherent in the lease unless this is not readily determinable, in which case the Company’s incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease is used. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate. In such cases, the initial measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term. Other variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate.

On initial recognition, the carrying value of the lease liability also includes:

- amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee;
- the exercise price of any purchase option granted in favour of the Company if it is reasonable certain to assess that option;
- any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option being exercised.

Right of use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for:

- lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease;
- initial direct costs incurred; and
- the amount of any provision recognized where the group is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the leased asset.

Subsequent to initial measurement lease liabilities increase as a result of interest charged at a constant rate on the balance outstanding and are reduced for lease payments made. Right-of-use assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the lease or over the remaining economic life of the asset if, rarely, this is judged to be shorter than the lease term.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term leases. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. For the 6 months ended June 30, 2023, the Company expensed \$11,951 in rental payments associated with a short-term lease (six months ended March 31, 2022 - \$nil), included in office costs in profit or loss.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) *Share capital*

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares, warrants and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. Equity to be issued is recognized when an agreement to acquire shares has been entered into, consideration has been received and there is an obligation to issue shares. Equity to be issued is transferred to common shares once the shares have formally been issued. When shares and warrants are issued under the same offering, the residual method is used to allocate proceeds between shares and warrants whereby the share component is measured at fair value based on the Company share price on the date of grant and the residual value, if any, is allocated to the warrant.

(j) *Equity Reserves*

Warrant reserve – Consists of warrants issued as part of private placements net of exercises and forfeitures.

Option reserve – Consists of share-based payment expense relating to options vesting, net of exercises, cancellations, expiries, and forfeitures.

(k) *Related parties*

For the purpose of these consolidated financial statements, a party is considered related to the Company if such party or the Company has the ability to, directly or indirectly, control or exercise significant influence over the other entity's financial and operating decisions, or if the Company and such party are subject to common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

(l) *Basic and diluted income (loss) per share*

Basic income (loss) per share is computed by dividing the income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The computation of the diluted income (loss) per share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the income (loss) per share. The dilutive effect of convertible securities is reflected in diluted income (loss) per share by application of the "if converted" method. For the periods presented, this calculation proved to be anti-dilutive.

(m) *Foreign exchange*

The functional and presentation currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. Transactions denominated in other currencies are translated into their Canadian dollar equivalents at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date. Carrying values of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are adjusted at each reporting date to reflect exchange rates prevailing at that date. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in profit or loss.

(n) *Digital currencies*

Digital currencies meet the definition of intangible assets in IAS 38 Intangible Assets as they are identifiable non-monetary assets without physical substance, and are classified as indefinite life intangible assets. The Company has adopted the revaluation model, electing to recognize its digital currencies initially at cost and subsequently measured at fair value, at the end of each reporting period by reference to active markets.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(n) *Digital currencies (continued)*

A revaluation increase is recognized in profit or loss to the extent of previous decreases of the same asset recognized in profit or loss. Otherwise, a revaluation increase is recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in digital currency revaluation reserve. A revaluation decrease is recognized in other comprehensive loss to the extent of reversal of the revaluation surplus accumulated in digital currency revaluation reserve. Any decrease in excess of such balance is recognized in profit or loss.

The Company determines the fair value of digital currencies in accordance with IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement using quoted prices on the crypto exchange that the Company considers to be the principal market for each digital currency (Level 1 inputs). Digital assets are remeasured to fair value on this basis at each reporting date. In addition, the Company performs an analysis each quarter to identify whether events or changes in circumstances in addition to market price, provide indicators of impairment. A decrease in value due to impairment identified in this manner is accounted for as a fair value decrease.

To determine which exchange is the principal market for the purpose of calculating the fair value less cost to sell of the digital currencies, the Company considers only the exchanges it has used to purchase or sell digital currencies in the prior twelve months. The determination of principal market is specific to a particular digital currency.

(o) *Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company*

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, several new, but not yet effective, standards and amendments to existing standards, and interpretations have been published by the IASB. None of these standards or amendments to existing standards have been adopted early by the Company. Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted for the first period beginning on or after the effective date of the pronouncement. New standards, amendments and interpretations not adopted in the current year are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

(p) *IFRS 34 Interim Financial Reporting - Statement of compliance*

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRS"] as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ["IASB"]. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of August 29, 2023, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022, except as noted below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2023 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. Use of management estimates, judgments and measurement uncertainty

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. The consolidated financial statements include judgments and estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such judgments and estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and may affect both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of judgments and estimates that management has made at the statement of financial position date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Fair value of investments in securities not quoted in an active market or private company investments - Where the fair values of investments recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data are not available, judgment is required to establish fair values. Refer to Notes 11 and 15 for further details.

Functional currency determination - The functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has been determined to be the Canadian dollar. Determination of functional currency is conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, and may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment. The Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which determine the primary economic environment. Significant changes to those underlying factors could cause a change to the functional currency.

Income, value added, withholding and other taxes - The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. Related party transactions

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director of that entity. Key management personnel include the directors and officers of the Company.

The following is the remuneration paid or accrued to key management personnel during the six months ended June 30, 2023:

Name of Officer/ Director	Position	Nature of Payment (1)	Fees Accrued/Paid (\$)
Bundeep S. Rangar	President, CEO	Consulting/Board Fees	128,000
Steve McCann	CFO	Consulting/Board Fees	21,752
Martin Graham	Director	Board Fees	32,000
Brij Chadda	Director	Board Fees	10,000
			191,752

(1) Included in salaries and wages expense

Due from related parties as at June 30, 2023 of \$144,149 (December 31, 2022 - \$164,990) relate to balances owing from certain directors, officers and companies controlled by officers of the Company or companies that directors and officers have significant influence over. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

Due to related parties as at June 30, 2023 of \$797,101, (December 31, 2022 - \$463,952) is comprised of amounts owing to certain directors, officers and companies controlled by officers of the Company or companies that directors and officers have significant influence over. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

7. Receivables

Receivables as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 consisted of the following amounts:

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Trade receivables (1)	202,748	6,829
Sales tax receivables	26,554	38,438
Total	229,302	45,267

(1) Includes \$200,000 in respect of an equity investment in progress.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Intangible Assets

Digital currencies

As at June 30, 2023 digital currencies held by the Company consisted of USD coins ("USDC"). The fair value of USDC held at June 30, 2023 was \$79,506 (USD \$60,000) (December 31, 2022 - \$84,065). Digital currencies have a limited history and have a high degree of price volatility since their inception. The historical performance of digital currencies may not be indicative of their future performance. A decline in the fair value of USDC may result in the Company not being able to liquidate its holding of digital currencies at its desired price or timing.

A +/- change of 5% to the value of USDC versus the Canadian dollar at June 30, 2023, would have an impact on profit or loss of approximately \$3,975 (December 31, 2022 - \$4,203).

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Accounts payable	632,165	511,326
Accrued liabilities	209,253	237,425
Total	<u>841,418</u>	<u>748,751</u>

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company transferred \$403,421 of accounts payable (the "Statute-barred Claims") to non-current liabilities on the basis that any claims in respect of the Statute-barred Claims were statute barred under the Limitations Act (Ontario). The Statute-barred Claims related to expenses incurred by the Company related to prior business activities, which are no longer active. Under IFRS 9, a financial liability can only be removed from the Company's consolidated statement of financial position when it is extinguished, meaning only when the contract is discharged, canceled, or expires. The effect of the *Limitations Act (Ontario)* is to prevent a creditor from enforcing an obligation, but it does not legally extinguish the liability for accounting purposes. It is the position of the Company's management that the Statute-Barred Claims cannot be enforced by the creditors, do not create any obligation for the Company to pay out any cash, and do not affect the financial or working capital position of the Company. The Statute-Barred Claims are required to be recognized on the Company's consolidated statement of financial position under IFRS 9, but they are classified as long-term liabilities as the Company has no intention to pay these Statute-Barred Claims and the creditors cannot enforce their payment.

10. Loans

Bounce back loan

During the year ended September 30, 2020, the Company received a \$86,017 (£50,000) bank loan under the Bounce Back Loans Scheme (BBLs) through its UK subsidiary, Fineqia Limited. The loan is to give support as a result of COVID-19 and is guaranteed by the UK Government. The loan is for a maximum of six years, no repayments are payable in the first year. The interest rate is 2.5% per annum with the first year's interest being paid by the UK Government. The interest rate of 2.5% per annum is less than a commercial rate. Fineqia Limited has been quoted a commercial rate of 5.1% per annum by its bank, Bank of Scotland. The Company intends to repay the Loan over years 2-6 with equal, £10,000 annual repayments. The fair value of the loan, at inception, was calculated as \$74,276 (£43,175). As at June 30, 2023, the outstanding balance is \$43,105 (£25,751).

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. Loans (continued)

	June 30, 2023	December 30, 2021
	\$	\$
Payable in less than 1 year	17,141	16,331
Payable in more than 1 year	25,964	40,192
Total bounce back loan payable	<u>43,105</u>	<u>56,523</u>

Shareholder loans

On September 28, 2021, the Company signed a short-term loan facility of up to \$857,000 (£500,000) with the Company's CEO, Bundeep Singh Rangar, to supplement the Company's working capital. During the fifteen-month period ended December 31, 2022, the Company drew down \$444,250 from this loan facility. In connection with the private placement which closed on October 11, 2022, the principal of \$444,250 was settled in exchange for units of the Company (each unit consisted of a common share and share purchase warrant) (see Note 12). The loan carried interest of 5% per annum on the outstanding balance.

On June 16, 2022, the Company signed a Rolling Credit Facility of up to \$1,225,000 (£750,000) with Rangar Capital Limited, a company controlled by the Company's CEO, to finance its operating activities. As at June 30, 2023, \$1,067,960 (December 31, 2022, \$550,731) had been drawn down. Interest is charged at the rate of 5% per annum, with the drawn down amounts and interest being payable on demand. Rangar Capital Limited have indicated they will not seek repayment but will accept settlement in exchange for units of the Company, and roll the credit facility forward.

As at June 30, 2023, outstanding interest of \$56,274 (December 31, 2022 - \$22,774) is payable on the above noted shareholder loans.

11. Investments

The following is a listing of the investments held by the Company at June 30, 2023

Investee	Cost per share	Cost per share CAD (\$)	Cost CAD (\$)	Number held	Fair value (\$)	Unrealised gain (loss) \$
PhunWare – common shares	US \$9.57	12.84	402,599	31,359	22,452	(380,147)
Wave Financial Group LLC	N/A	N/A	197,850	18,932	573,799	375,949
Wave NFT Non Fungible (BVI) Fund	N/A	N/A	124,511	-	75,948	(48,563)
IDEO CoLab Ventures	N/A	N/A	105,400	-	622,633	517,233
IDEO CoLab Forte	N/A	N/A	63,728	-	86,561	22,833
			<u>894,088</u>		<u>1,381,393</u>	<u>487,305</u>

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Investments (continued)

The following is a summary of the movement in investments held by the Company

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Opening balance	1,233,443	2,267,835
Purchases	-	127,945
Foreign exchange impact	(25,903)	71,005
Unrealized fair value gain (loss)	173,853	(1,233,342)
Ending balance	1,381,393	1,233,443

The Company held 5,288 common shares, representing a 10.09% equity interest in Black Syndicate Holdings Limited (“Black”), a privately held entity based in Estonia. Black, through its related party, Black Foundation OU, holds IP for digitization in the insurance industry. The investment was written down to a fair value of \$Nil during the year ended September 30, 2020, and remained unchanged as at December 31, 2022. In the six months ended June 30, 2023 this investment has been written off as Black Syndicate Holdings Limited is being dissolved.

During the year ended September 30, 2020, Wave converted a promissory note to preferred seed units. Fineqia received 18,932 preferred seed units at a price of US\$8.43. Each preferred seed unit is convertible into a Class A common share of Wave for no additional consideration. Wave had a subsequent financing round in June 2020 at a price of US\$22.86. No further investments were made into Wave for the 15 months ended December 31, 2022 or the six months ended June 30, 2023.

During the year ended September 30, 2021 the Company committed \$101,966 (US\$79,987) into the IDEO CoLab Ventures Fund (“Ventures”). During the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022 the Company made a further commitment of \$3,434 (US\$2,700) into Ventures, resulting in a total commitment of \$105,400 (US\$82,687). Ventures invests in early stage blockchain and crypto start-ups. The investment represents less than 2% of IDEO CoLab Ventures market capitalization.

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company made a further investment in Nivaura Limited of 1,344 shares for \$52,044 (£29,998) at the market price of \$38.72 (£22.32). During the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022 the Company recorded its investment in Nivaura Limited at a fair value of \$Nil, resulting in an unrealized loss of \$746,982 upon remeasurement. In the six months ended June 30, 2023 the full investment in Nivaura Limited has been written off as the Company is being dissolved.

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company sold its investment in IXL PremFina Limited for \$269,837 (£158,215) and recognized a loss of \$76,168.

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company made an investment of \$63,728 (USD 50,250) in IDEO CoLab Forte Series A LLC (“Forte”). No further investments were made into Forte for the 15 months ended December 31, 2022 or the six months ended June 30, 2023. Forte operates a blockchain gaming platform. The Company participated in the closed Series A raise through the limited partnership with IDEO CoLab’s Venture Fund, Crypto Fund II LP.

During the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022, the Company invested \$124,511 (US\$100,000) into the Wave NFT Non Fungible (BVI) Fund. No further investments have been made in the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. Share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at June 30, 2023, the Company had 1,354,563,299 (December 31, 2022– 1,295,088,874) common shares issued and outstanding.

In the six months to June 30, 2023 the Company issued 59,474,425 shares and had received \$585,275 in respect of the ongoing Private Placement. Included in the shares issued were 946,925 shares in respect of Finders Fees. See Note 15. See subsequent events, note 19.

13. Stock options and warrants

The following is a summary of changes in the Company's share purchase warrants and options for six months ended June 30, 2023 and fifteen months ended December 31, 2022.

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Grant date fair value of options (\$)	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Grant date fair value of warrants (\$)	Total fair value (\$)
September 30, 2021	60,850,000	0.05	558,581	443,412,998	0.05	2,043,492	2,602,073
Expired	(60,850,000)	-	(558,581)	-443,412,998	-0.05	(2,043,492)	(2,602,073)
Granted/Issued	-	-	-	535,075,810	0.05	2,675,379	2,675,379
December 31, 2022	-	-	-	535,075,810	0.05	2,675,379	2,675,379
Granted/Issued	110,500,000	0.05	-	59,474,425	0.05	297,372	297,372
June 30, 2023	110,500,000	-	-	594,550,235	0.05	2,972,751	2,972,751

Options

The Company's stock option plan allows for 20% of the issued share capital at any point in time. The Board of Directors of the Company may terminate the plan at any time provided that the termination does not alter the terms or conditions of any options granted or impair the right of any shareholder. Amendments to any provisions of the plan are subject to any necessary regulatory approvals unless the effect of such amendment is intended to reduce (but not to increase) the benefits of this plan to service providers. On April 25, 2023, the Board of Directors resolved to grant 110,500,000 incentive stock options to purchase common shares of the Company to its directors, officers, and consultants at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share.

Warrants

The warrants, if not exercised, will expire as follows:

Expiry date	Total warrants issued	Exercise price
July 22, 2025	34,500,000	\$0.05
October 11, 2025	420,122,400	\$0.05
December 7, 2025	45,103,410	\$0.05
December 14, 2025	35,350,000	\$0.05
June 30, 2026	59,474,425	\$0.05
Total	594,550,235	\$0.05

As at June 30, 2023, the weighted average remaining life of warrants was 2.37 years.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. Revenue

The Company had \$nil revenue in the six months ended June 30, 2023 (fifteen months ended December 31, 2022, \$nil)

15. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company's activities may expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate, foreign currency risk and other price risk). The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. There were no changes to the Company's risk exposures or management of risks during the six months ended June 30, 2023. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit Risk and Economic Dependence

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company holds receivables from certain related parties (see Note 6). The Company actively monitors the financial status of these related parties to minimize the credit risk associated with these receivables. A decline in the operations of these related parties could result in uncertain collectability of the associated receivables.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities to ensure it has sufficient funds available to meet current and foreseeable financial requirements. As at June 30, 2023, the Company had net working capital deficiency of \$1,221,797 (December 31, 2022 – \$1,494,719). The short-term accounts payables and accrued liabilities are due within 90 days. Amounts due to related parties are due on demand. The current bounce back loan amount of \$17,141 is payable during the year ended December 31, 2023, and the remainder of the balance is due as follows: \$17,141 is payable in the fiscal year 2024 and \$8,823 is payable in fiscal year 2025. The shareholder loan in the amount of \$1,144,280 (including interest of \$56,274) will be settled by conversion to Company units.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is nominal as the Company does not hold any financial assets or liabilities at variable rates.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has transactions in US dollars (USD), Euros (EUR), Swiss francs (CHF) and British pounds (GBP). The Company had the following foreign currency balances at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:

	June 30, 2023				December 31, 2022			
	GBP	EUR	CHF	USD	GBP	EUR	CHF	USD
Cash	17,215			590	44,314			60
Accounts and other receivables	17,774		1,325		15,828		1,316	
Intangible Assets			79,506				84,065	
Property, plant & equipment	7,947							
Investments				1,381,393				1,233,443
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	410,658	23,824	112,303		422,941	23,854	133,480	
Loan payable	43,105				56,522			
Due to related parties	100,134	1,796			206,265	1,798		
Shareholder loan	1,309,794				442,776			

A 10% appreciation (depreciation) of the British Pound against the Canadian dollar, with all other variables held constant, would result in 2023 in approximately a \$182,076 decrease (increase) (2022: \$106,836) in the Company's net loss for the year. A 10% appreciation (depreciation) of the Euro against the Canadian dollar, with all other variables held constant, would result in 2023 in approximately a \$2,562 decrease (increase) (2022: \$2,565) in the Company's net loss for the year. A 10% appreciation (depreciation) of the Swiss franc against the Canadian dollar, with all other variables held constant, would result in 2023 in approximately a \$3,147 decrease (increase) (2022: \$4,810) in the Company's net loss for the year. A 10% appreciation (depreciation) of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar, with all other variables held constant, would result in 2023 in approximately a \$138,198 decrease (increase) (2022: \$123,350) in the Company's net loss for the year.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk and foreign currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is exposed to other price risk arising from investments in public and non-public companies recognized at their estimated fair value. The valuation of investments for which market quotations are not readily available and are inherently uncertain, the values may fluctuate materially within short periods of time and are based on estimates. A 10% change in the price of the shares of the investments would result in a \$138,198 increase or decrease in the Company's net loss for the year.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Capital management

The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders' equity (deficit), comprising share capital, warrants reserve, options reserve, net of retained deficit. The Company's shareholders' deficit is \$1,326,614 as at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 – deficit of \$610,874).

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue common shares or dispose of assets. Management reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure that the Company's capital management objectives are achieved.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- a) To maintain and safeguard accumulated capital in order to provide an adequate return to shareholders by maintaining a sufficient level of funds for its operational needs.
- b) To invest cash on hand in highly liquid and highly rated financial instruments with high credit quality issuers, thereby minimizing the risk of loss of principal.
- c) To obtain the necessary financing, if and when it is required.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended June 30, 2023.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body. As of June 30, 2023, the Company had net working capital deficiency of \$1,221,797 (December 31, 2022 – \$1,494,719).

Notwithstanding the risks described in Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements, the Company expects to continue to raise funds, from time to time, and has a shareholder loan facility to continue meeting its capital management objectives.

Fair value

The carrying values of cash, trade receivables, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, shareholder loans, and due to related parties approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments. The carrying value of the bounce back loan approximates its fair value due to the interest rate approximating market interest rates.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
- and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

The following tables illustrate the classification and hierarchy of the Company's investments, measured at fair value in the statements of financial position as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:

	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Aggregate Fair Value
June 30, 2023	\$	\$	\$	\$
Public investments	22,452	-	-	22,452
Non-public investments	-	-	1,358,941	1,358,941
	22,452	-	1,358,941	1,381,393

	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Aggregate Fair Value
December 31, 2022	\$	\$	\$	\$
Public investments	32,707	-	-	32,707
Non-public investments	-	-	1,200,736	1,200,736
	32,707	-	1,200,736	1,233,443

Level 3 hierarchy:

The following table presents the changes in fair value measurements of financial instruments classified as Level 3. These financial instruments are measured at fair value using non-observable market inputs. The net change in unrealized gains (loss) is recognized in the profit or loss.

Investment at fair value	Opening balance \$	Purchases \$	FX movement \$	Net unrealized gain (loss) \$	Ending balance \$
June 30, 2023	1,200,736	-	(25,903)	184,108	1,358,941
December 31, 2022	2,230,750	127,945	44,035	(1,201,994)	1,200,736

Within Level 3, the Company includes non-public company investments. The key assumptions used in the valuation of these instruments include (but are not limited to) the value at which a recent financing was done by the investee, company-specific information, trends in general market conditions, the marketability of the shares and the share performance of comparable publicly-traded companies.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

The following table presents the fair value categorized by key valuation techniques and the unobservable inputs used within Level 3 as at:

June 30, 2023

Investment Name	Valuation technique	Fair value \$	Unobservable inputs
Wave Financial Group LLC	Reported valuation	573,799	Marketability of shares
Wave NFT Non Fungible (BVI) Fund	Reported valuation	75,948	Marketability of shares
IDEO CoLab Ventures	Independent valuation	622,633	Marketability of shares
IDEO CoLab Forte	Reported valuation	86,561	Marketability of shares
		1,358,941	

As the valuation of investments for which market quotations are not readily available and are inherently uncertain, the values may fluctuate materially within short periods of time and are based on estimates, and determinations of fair value may differ materially from values that would have resulted if a ready market existed for the investments.

For those investments valued based on a recent financing, management has determined that there are no reasonably possible alternative assumptions that would change the fair value significantly as at June 30, 2023. A 10% decrease (increase) on the fair value of these investments will result in a corresponding decrease (increase) of approximately \$135,894 in the total fair value of the investments. While this illustrates the overall effect of changing the values of the unobservable inputs by a set percentage, the significance of the impact and the range of reasonably possible alternative assumptions may differ significantly between investments, given their different terms and circumstances.

The sensitivity analysis is intended to reflect the uncertainty inherent in the valuation of these investments under current market conditions, and its results cannot be extrapolated due to non-linear effects that changes in valuation assumptions may have on the fair value of these investments. Furthermore, the analysis does not indicate a probability of such changes occurring and it does not necessarily represent the Company's view of expected future changes in the fair value of these investments. Any management actions that may be taken to mitigate the inherent risks are not reflected in this analysis.

16. Contingencies and Commitments

The Company is party to an agreement with IDEO CoLab Ventures whereby it has committed to a capital commitment of up to US\$17,313. As the triggering event has not taken place the contingent payments have not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

Fineqia International Inc.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and three and six months ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. Segment reporting

The Company operates in the UK, Malta, Liechtenstein, and Canada as one reportable operating segment. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements also represent segment amounts.

The operating segment of the Company is defined as a component of the Company for which separate financial information is available and is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker in allocating resources and assessing performance. The chief operating decision maker of the Company is the Chief Executive Officer.

The following table includes a reconciliation of total non-current assets by geographical area:

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Canada	-	-
United Kingdom	7,947	9,950
Malta	1,381,393	1,233,443
Liechtenstein	79,506	84,065
Total non-current assets	1,468,846	1,327,458

18. Subsequent events

The Company evaluated subsequent events through to August 29, 2023, the date these consolidated financial statements were issued.

On August 15, 2023, the Company issued shares and warrants in respect to Tranche 2 of the ongoing Private Placement. 30,899,600 shares and warrants were issued for subscribed units and a further 70,000 shares and warrants were issued for Finders Fees.